# RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



#### APPEAL CASE NO. 0089 OF 2020

Sh. Sanjeev Jindal, (8968567300) S/o Sh. Braham Prakash, # 9628, Gali No. 9-C, Mini Secretariat Road, Bathinda-151001

...Appellant

Versus

**Public Information Officer**, O/o Municipal Corporation,

Bathinda.

**First Appellate Authority** 

O/o Commissioner, Municipal Corporation, Bathinda.

...Respondents

#### **HEARD THROUGH CISCO WEBEX/TELEPHONE**

**PRESENT**: Sh. Sanjiv Goyal on behalf of the Appellant.

Sh. Sandeep Kataria, Chief Sanitary Inspector along with Sh. Gurpreet Singh, XEN

for the Respondents.

#### **ORDER**:

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 03.12.2020.

Sh. Sandeep Kataria, Chief Sanitary Inspector states that original Affidavit has been sent to the Appellant. The copy of the same sent to the Commission.

The Representative of the Appellant states that he has received without attested Affidavit from the Respondent. He further states that remaining information relating to Sh. Gupreet Singh, XEN has not been provided to him.

In view of the above, last opportunity is given to the Respondent – PIO (Sh. Grupreet Singh, XEN) to provide the remaining information to the Appellant, if any, if there is no information then file an Affidavit in this regard, before the next date of hearing.

The Respondent – PIO (Sh. Sandeep Kataria) is also directed to supply the proper Affidavit to the Appellant, before the next date of hearing, failing which **Show Cause Notice** will be issued to both of them as per provisions of the RTI Act, 2005.

The case is adjourned to **02.03.2021** at **11:00** AM through CISCO WEBEX Meeting ID No. **913428845**. Both the parties are directed to present their case accordingly. Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

Chandigarh (Hem Inder Singh)
02.02.2021 State Information Commissioner

# RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



#### **APPEAL CASE NO. 0128 OF 2020**

Versus

Sh. Sanjeev Jindal, (8968567300) S/o Sh. Braham Prakash, # 9628, Gali No. 9-C, Mini Secretariat Road, Bathinda-151001

...Appellant

**Public Information Officer**,

O/o Municipal Corporation, Bathinda.

**First Appellate Authority** 

O/o Commissioner, Municipal Corporation, Bathinda.

...Respondents

#### **HEARD THROUGH CISCO WEBEX/TELEPHONE**

**PRESENT**: Sh. Sanjiv Goyal on behalf of the Appellant.

Sh. Sandeep Kataria, Chief Sanitary Inspector –cum – PIO for the Respondents.

**ORDER**:

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 03.12.2020.

Sh. Sandeep Kataria, Chief Sanitary Inspector states that original Affidavit has been sent to the Appellant. The copy of the same sent to the Commission.

The Representative of the Appellant states that he has received without attested Affidavit from the Respondent.

In view of the above, last opportunity is given to the Respondent – PIO (Sh. Sandeep Kataria) is directed to supply the proper Affidavit to the Appellant, before the next date of hearing, failing which **Show Cause Notice** will be issued to him as per provisions of the RTI Act, 2005.

The case is adjourned to 02.03.2021 at 11:00 AM through CISCO WEBEX Meeting ID No. 913428845. Both the parties are directed to present their case accordingly. Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh 02.02.2021

# RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



#### APPEAL CASE NO. 0240 OF 2020

Sh. Jaswinder Singh, (9876064751) # 22, Flower Dale Colony, Barewal Road, Ludhiana-141012

...Appellant

Versus

#### **Public Information Officer,**

O/o XEN, Water Supply and Sanitation, Division No. 2, Amritsar.

#### First Appellate Authority,

O/o Superintendent Engineer, Water Supply and Sanitation Circle, Amritsar.

...Respondents

#### **HEARD THROUGH CISCO WEBEX/TELEPHONE**

**PRESENT**: Sh. Jaswinder Singh, Appellant.

Sh. Jagdish Singh, S.D.E – cum – APIO on behalf of the Respondents.

#### **ORDER:**

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 03.12.2020.

The Appellant reiterates his earlier version that he has furnished the deficiencies to the Respondent but till date complete information has not been provided to him.

The Respondent states that he files an Affidavit in the Commission and copy to the Appellant.

After examining the case file, last opportunity is given to the Respondent – PIO (Sh. Mandeep Singh, XEN) to file fresh Affidavit and original is send to the Appellant through registered post with a copy to the Commission, before the next date of hearing, failing which **Show Cause Notice** will be issued to him, as per provisions of the RTI Act, 2005.

The case is adjourned to **02.03.2021** at **11:00 AM** through **CISCO WEBEX Meeting ID No. 913428845.** Both the parties are directed to present their case accordingly. Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

Chandigarh (Hem Inder Singh) 02.02.2021 State Information Commissioner

Copy to intimation and further necessary action: (Regd. Post)

**Sh. Mandeep Singh, XEN,**Public Information Officer,
O/o XEN, Water Supply and Sanitation,
Division No. 2, Amritsar.

# RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



#### **COMPLAINT CASE NO. 0818 OF 2020**

Sh. Surinder Kumar S/o Sh. Amarnath, (9417775996) Gali No. 2, Backside Guru Teg Bahadur Nagar, Handiyaya Road, Barnala.

...Complainant

Versus

**Public Information Officer**,

O/o Principal, Government Girls Sr. Sec. School, Moonak, District Sangrur.

...Respondent

**HEARD Through CISCO WEBEX – VC/TELEPHONE** 

**PRESENT:** None for the Parties.

**ORDER:** 

The RTI application is dated 25.02.2020 whereby the Complainant has sought information as mentioned in his RTI application. He filed complaint in the Commission on 30.10.2020 under Section 18 of the Right to Information Act, 2005 (hereinafter RTI Act) and Notice of hearing was issued to the parties for 02.02.2021.

The Complainant is absent from today's hearing.

The PIO is absent. However, he has sent a letter in the Commission mentioning therein that information sought by the Complainant is related with the third party information which cannot be given to him and same has already been conveyed to the Complainant vide letter no. 1435/L.A., dated 16.03.2020. The copy of the same is taken on record.

The Complainant is advised to file replication in response to the reply filed by the Respondent, before the next date of hearing, failing which ex-parte decision shall be taken on merits.

The case is adjourned to **06.04.2021** at **11:00 AM** through **CISCO WEBEX MEETING ID No. 913428845.** Both the parties are directed to present their case accordingly.

Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

Sd/(Hem Inder Singh)
State Information Commissioner

**Chandigarh 02.02.2021** 

# RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN. **SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.**

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



#### **APPEAL CASE NO. 1496 OF 2020**

Shri Bhagwant Singh Bajwa (9530583117) # 22, Hira Bagh, Chaura Road, PATIALA.

...Appellant

Versus

**Public Information Officer**.

O/o District Education Officer, Secondary Education, PATIALA.

**First Appellate Authority** 

O/o District Education Officer, Secondary Education, PATIALA.

...Respondents

#### **HEARD THROUGH CISCO WEBEX/TELEPHONE**

Advocate H.S. Tiwana on behalf of the Appellant. **PRESENT:** 

Sh. Saurav Dutt, Clerk on behalf of the Respondents.

**ORDER:** 

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 03.12.2020.

The Representative of the Appellant reiterates his earlier version that after the directions of the Hon'ble Commission the Respondent neither supplies the complete information nor Affidavit in this regard to the Appellant.

The Respondent states that the in the month of January, 2021, Smt. Gurmeet Kaur-Respondent PIO's husband had died therefore only signature has been left on the Affidavit. He further requests that some more time be given to him to file an Affidavit.

On the request of the Respondent, **One more opportunity** is given to the Respondent – PIO to supply the remaining information duly attested, if any, to the Appellant, by registered post, if there is no more information is available in the record of public authority regarding this RTI, file a proper affidavit in response to the information supplied, failing which **Show Cause Notice** will be issued to the erring official as per provisions of the RTI Act, 2005.

The case is adjourned to 02.03.2021 at 11:00 AM through CISCO WEBEX Meeting ID No. 913428845. Both the parties are directed to present their case **accordingly.** Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

> Sd/-(Hem Inder Singh) **State Information Commissioner**

Chandigarh 02.02.2021

# RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



#### APPEAL CASE NO. 2420 OF 2020

Versus

Shri Varun Khanna, (9356242125) # 13, Ist Floor, Mahajan Market, Gali Acharjan, Near Karmon Deori, Amritsar-143001

...Appellant

**Public Information Officer**,

O/o DPI (Secondary), Punjab, Shikhiya Bhawan, Phase-VIII, S.A.S. Nagar (Mohali).

### **First Appellate Authority**

O/o Secretary, School Education, Punjab, Punjba Civil Secretariat, Chandigarh.

...Respondents

#### **HEARD Through CISCO WEBEX - VC/TELEPHONE**

**PRESENT**: Sh. Varun Khanna, Appellant.

Sh. Amarjot Singh, Superintendent –cum- PIO and Ms. Neena Singla O/o DPI (SE), (Pension-I Branch) along with Ms. Sonia, Sr. Assistant O/o School Education Department (Education-3 Branch), on behalf of the Respondents.

#### **ORDER:**

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 23.12.2020.

The Appellant reiterates his earlier version that no information has been provided to him by the Respondents.

The Respondent – PIO states that with regard to RTI application of the Appellant , his personal hearing has been fixed before the Secretary, Education Department on 08.02.2021. He further states that the RTI application of the Appellant relates to the PIO O/o School Education Department (Education-3 Branch) and has been transferred to the PIO O/o School Education Department (Education-3 Branch) vide letter dated 18.08.2020.

The Respondent (O/o Education-3 Branch) requests that some more time be given to her to provide information to the Appellant.

# RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



- 2 -

#### APPEAL CASE NO. 2420 OF 2020

In view of the above, the Respondent – PIO (O/o Education – 3 Branch) is directed to provide the requisite information to the Appellant pursuant to his personal hearing dated 08.02.2021 and present this case personally (through CISCO WEBEX), on the next date of hearing, failing which penal consequences shall follow.

The case is adjourned to **06.04.2021 at 11:00 AM through CISCO WEBEX MEETING ID No. 913428845.** Both the parties are directed to present their case accordingly.

Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

**Chandigarh 02.02.2021** 

Sd/(Hem Inder Singh)
State Information Commissioner

#### Copy to intimation and further necessary action:-

**Public Information Officer**, O/o School Education Department, (Education-3 Branch), Punjab Civil Secretariat-II, Sector-9, Chandigarh.

# RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



#### **APPEAL CASE NO. 3071 OF 2020**

Versus

Shri Jasbir Singh, (9888296107) Guru Nanak Nagar, Village Bholapur-Jhabewal, PO Ramgarh, District Ludhiana-141123

...Appellant

**Public Information Officer**,

O/o Deputy Commissioner, BARNALA.

**Public Information Officer**, O/o Civil Surgeon, BARNALA.

**First Appellate Authority** O/o Deputy Commissioner,

BARNALA.

...Respondents

#### **HEARD Through CISCO WEBEX - VC/TELEPHONE**

**PRESENT**: Sh. Jasbir Singh, Appellant.

Sh. Rajesh Kumar, Reader along with Sh. Sukhjinder Singh, Ahalmad on behalf of the

Respondents.

**ORDER:** 

The RTI application is dated 23.07.2020 vide which the Appellant has sought information as enumerated in his RTI application. First Appeal was filed with the First Appellate Authority (hereinafter FAA) on 24.08.2020 and Second Appeal was filed in the Commission on 15.10.2020 under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005 (hereinafter RTI Act) and Notice of hearing was issued to the parties for 02.02.2021.

The Appellant states that no information has been provided to him by the Respondents.

The Respondent states that information sought by the Appellant is available with the Sewa Kendra and he can deposited revenue fee and get the same. He further states that the original RTI application of the Appellant has been transferred to the PIO O/o Civil Surgeon, Barnala vide letter no. 766/R/174020/46931/R.T.I., dated 05.08.2020 and same has been conveyed to Appellant vide letter dated 05.08.2020.

Cont...Pg2

RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.



Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com

- 2 -

#### **APPEAL CASE NO. 3071 OF 2020**

The Respondent – PIO (O/o Civil Surgeon, Barnala) is impleaded as Respondent No. 2 in this case. Accordingly, directed to appear before the Commission (through CISCO Webex) and file a written submission in response to the Notice of the Commission and should present this case personally (through CISCO Webex), on the next date of hearing, failing which penal consequences shall follow.

The case is adjourned to **06.04.2021** at **11:00 AM** through **CISCO WEBEX MEETING ID No. 913428845.** Both the parties are directed to present their case accordingly.

Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

**Chandigarh 02.02.2021** 

# RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



#### **APPEAL CASE NO. 3330 OF 2020**

Advocate Ravi Jindal (9317858000) R/o Punia Colony, Street No.9, Chandigarh Heart Centre, Sangrur-148001

...Appellant

Versus

#### **Public Information Officer**,

O/o State Transport Commissioner, Punjab, Backside Mehfil Hotel, Sector 17, Chandigarh.

#### **First Appellate Authority**

O/o State Transport Commissioner, Punjab, Backside Mehfil Hotel, Sector 17, Chandigarh.

...Respondents

#### **HEARD Through CISCO WEBEX – VC/TELEPHONE**

**PRESENT**: Advocate Ravi Jindal, Appellant.

Sh. Gurpal Singh, Superintendent –cum - APIO on behalf of the Respondents.

#### **ORDER**:

The RTI application is dated 20.07.2020 vide which the Appellant has sought information as enumerated in his RTI application. First Appeal was filed with the First Appellate Authority (hereinafter FAA) on 11.09.2020 and Second Appeal was filed in the Commission on 02.11.2020 under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005 (hereinafter RTI Act) and Notice of hearing was issued to the parties for 02.02.2021.

The Appellant states that no information has been provided to him by the Respondents.

The Respondent states that the Appellant has sought the voluminous information and further requests that some more time be given to him to provide the requisite information.

In view of the above, the Respondent – PIO is directed to provide the requisite information to the Appellant, before the next date of hearing and file a written submission in response to the Notice of the Commission and should present this case personally (through CISCO Webex), on the next date of hearing, failing which penal consequences shall follow.

Cont...Pg2

RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.
Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



- 2 -

#### **APPEAL CASE NO. 3330 OF 2020**

The case is adjourned to **31.03.2021 at 01:00 PM through CISCO WEBEX MEETING ID No. 913428845.** Both the parties are directed to present their case accordingly.

Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

**Chandigarh 02.02.2021** 

# RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



#### APPEAL CASE NO. 3340 OF 2020

Versus

Shri Jasbir Singh, (9888296107) Guru Nanak Nagar, Village Bholapur-Jhabewal, PO Ramgarh, District Ludhiana-141123

...Appellant

**Public Information Officer**,

O/o State Transport Commissioner, Punjab, Backside Mehfil Hotel, Sector 17, Chandigarh.

**First Appellate Authority** 

O/o State Transport Commissioner, Punjab, Backside Mehfil Hotel, Sector 17, Chandigarh.

...Respondents

#### **HEARD Through CISCO WEBEX – VC/TELEPHONE**

**PRESENT**: Sh. Jasbir Singh, Appellant.

Sh. Gurpal Singh, Superintendent –cum - APIO on behalf of the Respondents.

**ORDER**:

The RTI application is dated 10.08.2020 vide which the Appellant has sought information as enumerated in his RTI application. First Appeal was filed with the First Appellate Authority (hereinafter FAA) on 14.09.2020 and Second Appeal was filed in the Commission on 02.11.2020 under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005 (hereinafter RTI Act) and Notice of hearing was issued to the parties for 02.02.2021.

The Appellant states that no information has been provided to him by the Respondents.

The Respondent states that the Appellant has sought the voluminous information and further requests that some more time be given to him to provide the requisite information.

In view of the above, the Respondent – PIO is directed to provide the requisite information to the Appellant, before the next date of hearing and file a written submission in response to the Notice of the Commission and should present this case personally (through CISCO Webex), on the next date of hearing, failing which penal consequences shall follow.

Cont...Pg2

RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.
Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



- 2 -

#### **APPEAL CASE NO. 3340 OF 2020**

The case is adjourned to **06.04.2021 at 11:00 AM through CISCO WEBEX MEETING ID No. 913428845.** Both the parties are directed to present their case accordingly.

Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

**Chandigarh 02.02.2021** 

# RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



#### APPEAL CASE NO. 3499 OF 2020

Shri Prem Kumar Rattan, (8509580002) # 78/8, Park Road, Navi Mandi, DHURI, District Sangrur.

...Appellant

Versus

**Public Information Officer**, O/o Deputy Commissioner, BARNALA.

**First Appellate Authority** O/o Deputy Commissioner, BARNALA.

...Respondents

### **HEARD Through CISCO WEBEX - VC/TELEPHONE**

**PRESENT**: Sh. Prem Kumar Rattan, Appellant.

Sh. Vicky Dabla, Sr. Assistant on behalf of the Respondents.

**ORDER:** 

The RTI application is dated 24.07.2020 vide which the Appellant has sought information as enumerated in his RTI application. First Appeal was filed with the First Appellate Authority (hereinafter FAA) on 26.08.2020 and Second Appeal was filed in the Commission on 11.11.2020 under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005 (hereinafter RTI Act) and Notice of hearing was issued to the parties for 02.02.2021.

The Appellant states that no information has been provided to him by the Respondents.

The Respondent states that information sought by the Appellant is not available in as such format and are related to different files but the Appellant can inspect the relevant record and get the information on any working day as per RTI Act. The same has also been conveyed to him in writing vide letter no. 475/HRA, dated 03.09.2020. Copy of the same is taken on record.

In view of the above, the Appellant is directed to visit the Respondent Office on any working day and inspect the record, with prior appointment on any working day. The Respondent is also directed to facilitate the Appellant and provide the requisite information to the Appellant as per his RTI application dated 24.07.2020, before the next date of hearing, failing which penal consequences shall follow.

Cont...Pq2

# RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in
Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



- 2 -

#### **APPEAL CASE NO. 3499 OF 2020**

The case is adjourned to **06.04.2021 at 11:00 AM through CISCO WEBEX MEETING ID No. 913428845.** Both the parties are directed to present their case accordingly.

Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

**Chandigarh 02.02.2021**